

**High Court at Calcutta
In the Circuit Bench at Jalpaiguri
Criminal Miscellaneous Jurisdiction**

25.03.2026
90
Ct. No. 07
A.s

C.R.M.(M) 391 of 2025

In Re:- An application for bail under Section 483 of Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023 (corresponding to Section 439 of the Code of Criminal Procedure, 1973) in connection with Dinhata Police Station Case No.220 of 2021 dated 04.05.2021, under Section 302 of the Indian Penal Code, 1860.

And

In the matter of : **Tabir Miya @ Totib & Ors.**

..... petitioners.

Mr. Tathagata Banerjee, Adv.

...for the petitioners.

Mr. Ajay Kumar Singhania, Adv

...for the CBI.

1. On the prayer made on behalf of the petitioner, CRM(M) 391 of 2025 is dismissed as not pressed.

(Debangsu Basak, J.)